

JEAN E. WILLIAMS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division

RICKEY TURNER  
Senior Trial Attorney, Wildlife and Marine Resources Section  
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 844-1373  
rickey.turner@usdoj.gov

CAITLIN CIPICCHIO  
Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-0503  
caitlin.cipicchio@usdoj.gov

LAURA GLICKMAN  
Trial Attorney, Environmental Defense Section  
150 M Street NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 514-6390  
laura.glickman@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

SOVEREIGN IÑUPIAT FOR A LIVING  
ARCTIC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

and

Case No. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG

---

*Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic et al. v. BLM et al.*  
DEFS.' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Nos. 3:20-cv-00290; 308-SLG

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. *et al.*,  
Intervenor-Defendants.

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,  
v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, *et  
al.*,

Federal Defendants,  
and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. *et al.*,  
Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-00308-SLG

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 16.3(c)(2)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    Legal Background .....	2
A.    Clean Water Act .....	2
B.    Endangered Species Act.....	3
C.    Marine Mammal Protection Act.....	4
D.    National Environmental Policy Act .....	6
II.   Factual Background.....	7
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    BLM and the Corps Satisfied the Requirements of NEPA .....	11
A.    Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Are Barred by the NPRPA’s Statute of Limitations .....	11
B.    BLMs’ Greenhouse Gas Emissions Analysis Satisfies NEPA .....	17
C.    BLM Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives under NEPA .....	21
D.    Defendants Took the Requisite Hard Look at the Impacts of the Willow Project on the Environment.....	25
1.    BLM and the Corps Had the Information Necessary to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts of the Project .....	25
2.    BLM Adequately Considered the Impacts of the Project on Caribou .....	29
3.    The EIS Contains Sufficient Information Regarding Reasonably Foreseeable Future Actions to Satisfy NEPA .....	31

4.	The EIS Adequately Analyzes the Project’s Cumulative Effects on Fish and Polar Bears .....	34
II.	The Corps’ Issuance of a Section 404 Permit Here Was Reasonable and Consistent with the CWA.....	35
A.	Ample Evidence Supports the Corps’ Conclusion that the Project Will Not Cause Significant Degradation .....	36
B.	The Corps Appropriately Determined the Need for Compensatory Mitigation that Will Offset “Unavoidable Impacts” .....	39
III.	The Service’s Analysis Satisfies the ESA.....	41
A.	The Service’s ESA Analysis Was Consistent with the ESA and Reasonable. ....	41
1.	BLM’s proposed action appropriately defined the contours of the project.....	42
2.	The Service’s Section 7 jeopardy analysis on polar bears complied with the ESA. ....	43
3.	The Service conducted an appropriate Section 7 adverse modification analysis of the impacts on polar bear critical habitat.....	45
4.	The Service’s Incidental Take Statement complies with the ESA .....	47
B.	The Service’s ESA Analysis Is Reasonable and Plaintiffs Offer Nothing to Rebut It.....	48
1.	The Service’s Section 7 decisions did not rely on any MMPA protections.....	48
2.	The Service properly analyzed and quantified possible ESA take.....	55
IV.	The Appropriate Remedy is Remand Without Vacatur .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Env’t. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	11
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Chilkat Indian Vill. of Klukwan v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D. Alaska 2019) .....	33, 35
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Conner v Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt (Liberty)</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 18, 19, 21, 48
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (2012).....	50
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Hoosier Env’t Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	59
<i>Kern v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	7
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22

<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Marble Mountain Audubon Soc’y v. Rice</i> , 914 F.2d 179 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Moapa Band of Paiute Indians v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 747 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n., v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 18
<i>N. Alaska Env’t. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	59
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	59
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	6, 27
<i>Rock Creek All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Mont. 2010).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Smith v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 33 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	58
<i>Sovereign Inūpiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 3:20-cv-290-SLG, 3:20-cv-308-SLG, 2021 WL 343925 (D. Alaska Feb. 1, 2021) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> ,	

376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(A).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532 (19).....	47, 55
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)(1)(A)(i).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6506a.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(n)(1) .....	11, 16
43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(4) .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	10
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 94-258, 90 Stat. 303 (1976) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 96-514 94 Stat. 2957 (1980) .....	7

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(r)(2).....	3
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(1).....	3
33 C.F.R. pts. 323, 325 .....	2

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) (2019) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 (2019).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i) (2019).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c) (2019) .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c) .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 230.91.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 230.91(a)(1).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 230.93(a)(1).....	3
40 C.F.R. pt. 230.....	2
40 C.F.R. pts. 1500-08 (2019).....	6
43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2 .....	25
43 C.F.R. § 3130.2.....	17
50 C.F.R. § 18.27.....	5
50 C.F.R. § 18.27(b).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 18.27(f).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	45
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8) .....	4, 42, 54
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(1)(iii) .....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1) .....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	47
50 C.F.R. §17.3.....	47, 56
50 C.F.R. pt. 228.....	5
50 C.F.R. pt. 402.....	4



**Other Authorities**

126 Cong. Rec. S29 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 1980)..... 16

126 Cong. Rec. S31 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 1980)..... 17

43 Fed. Reg. 55,978-01 (Nov. 29, 1978)..... 6

46 Fed. Reg. 37,725 (July 22, 1981) ..... 25

51 Fed. Reg. 15,618-01 (Apr. 25, 1986) ..... 6

54 Fed. Reg. 40,338-01 (Sept. 29, 1989)..... 5

54 Fed. Reg. 40,346 (Sept. 29, 1989)..... 5

83 Fed. Reg. 38,725 (Aug. 7, 2018) ..... 8

84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019) ..... 4, 54

84 Fed. Reg. 45,002 (Aug. 27, 2019) ..... 4, 54

84 Fed. Reg. 45,801-01 (Aug. 30, 2019)..... 9

85 Fed. Reg. 49,677-01 (Aug. 14, 2020)..... 9

H. Rep. No. 96-1147 (1980)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 96-985 (1980)..... 17
